

MS (Com)– 121/2024
MS-31/2018(CC)

Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee(J.O Code.WB00890)
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.

CNR: WBNP19-000045-2024

38
13.08.2025

Today is fixed for filing the statements of admission/denial of the documents by both the parties.

The learned Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files hazira along with an adjournment petition praying for time as the parties are willing to settle the dispute between them, but due to the demise of the defendant's wife the parties could not proceed for the settlement hence the adjournment is sought for. Copy served and no objection raised by the learned Advocate for the defendant.

The learned Advocate for the defendant appears and files hazira.

Heard the learned Advocates for the plaintiff and the defendant.

Upon perusal of the case record, it appears that neither the plaint nor the written statement were filed in compliance with the necessary parameters prescribed under the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, since the instant money suit was transferred to this Court from the learned Civil Judge (Sr. Divn), 2nd Court, North 24 Parganas.

The learned Advocate for the defendant submits that the instant suit was originally filed before the learned Civil Judge (Sr. Divn), 2nd Court, North 24 Parganas, and thereafter transferred to this Court. As such, the plaint as well as the written statement and its annexures were not filed in compliance with the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, and necessary corrections are required to be made in the plaint and other related documents by fulfilling the parameters of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, as amended up to date.

The parties are directed to comply the necessary parameters of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 in that regards.

The prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed on consent.

Fix **09.12.2025** for effecting compromise i.d. filing statements of admission/ denial of the documents by both the parties and steps in compliance with fulfilling the necessary parameters of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee
Judge
Commercial Court,

