

MS (Com)– 121/2024

MS-31/2018(CC)

Zhe Jiang Deqian Machinery Manufacturers Co. Ltd. Vs Link Quest Telecom Limited

Present :: **Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee(J.O Code.WB00890)**

Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat

North 24 Parganas.

CNR: WBNP19-000045-2024

39

09.12.2025

1. Today is fixed for effecting compromise i.d. filing statements of admission/denial of the documents by both the parties and steps in compliance with fulfilling the necessary parameters of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

2. The learned Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files hazira along with an adjournment petition praying for time on the ground stated therein.

3. The learned Advocate for the defendant appears and files hazira.

4. At the very outset of the hearing, the learned Advocate for the defendant files a petition stating that the name of the defendant company has been changed to “**ATLANTIS INTELLIGENCE LIMITED**” from “**LINK QUEST TELECOM PRIVATE LIMITED**” and “**LINKQUEST TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED.**” Copy served.

Heard the learned Advocates for the plaintiff and the defendant.

5. Upon perusal of the case record, it appears that neither the plaint nor the written statement were filed in compliance with the necessary parameters prescribed under the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, since the instant money suit was transferred to this Court from the learned Civil Judge (Sr. Divn), 2nd Court, North 24 Parganas.

The learned Advocate for the defendant submits that the instant suit was originally filed before the learned Civil Judge (Sr. Divn), 2nd Court, North 24 Parganas, and thereafter transferred to this Court. As such, the plaint as well as the written statement and its annexures were not filed in compliance with the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, and necessary corrections are required to be made in the plaint and other related documents by fulfilling the parameters of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, as amended up to date.

Hence, the parties are again directed to comply with the necessary requirements of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 in this regard.

6. The plaintiff is also directed to take necessary steps in respect of the change in the name of the defendants.

7. Fix **05.03.2026** for taking appropriate steps by the plaintiff and for filing statements of admission/denial of documents by both parties, as well as for steps in compliance with the necessary parameters of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee

Judge

Commercial Court,

Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas

